be less than seven thousand dollars ($7,000), and which shall be equal to five (5) per 
cent. of its gross annual receipts, if such percentage shall exceed the sum of seven 
thousand dollars ($7,000). 

During the third term of five (5) years an annual sum, which shall in no case 
he less than twelve thousand dollars ($12,000), and which shall be equal to five (5) 
per cent. of its gross annual receipts, if such percentage shall exceed the sum of 
twelve thousand dollars ($12,000). 

During the remaining term, ending May 20, 1934, an annual sum which shall in 
no case be less than fourteen thousand seven hundred dollars ($14,700), and which 
shall be equal to five (5) per cent. of its gross annual receipts, if such percentage 
shall exceed the sum of fourteen thousand seven hundred dollars ($14,700). 

(b) For the use of the bridge structure and approaches thereto the sum of five 
cents for each round trip or the sum of two and one-half cents for each single trip 
of each and every car operated upon the bridge. 

The number of such cars shall be certified by the Commissioner of Bridges to

[...]

Seventeenth—The Company upon the delivery of this contract and before any-
thing is done in exercise of the rights conferred hereby, shall deposit with the 
Comptroller of the City a further sum of thirty thousand dollars ($30,000) either 
in money or securities, to be approved by him, fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) of 
which shall be returned to the Company only upon the condition that the Company 
shall have completed the construction of a double track street surface railway and 
placed the same in operation from the Manhattan terminal of the Queensboro Bridge

[...]

Thomson avenue with Broadway to the proposed new Long Island Railroad station 
in the former Village of Jamaica, on or before the dates herein elsewhere specified 
for the completion of the construction of those portions of the railway, and the 
remaining fifteen thousand dollars ($15.000) shall he returned to the Company only 
upon the condition that the Company shall have completed the construction of the 
railway and placed the same in operation from the said proposed new Long Island 
Railroad station to the intersection of Central avenue and the City line, within the

[...]

contract, the slim amounts to $15.000 a year or 5 ner (*Pro% of the company's gross 
receipts, if such percentage shall exceed the sum of $15,000. 

Fourth-The total payments falling due to the City under the provisions of 
paragraphs (a) and (b) on pages 4 and 5 of the franchise contract, will amount 
to two hundred and ten thousand dollars ($210,000) or more, if the percentage 
payments falling due shall exceed the minimum payments specified. 

Fifth-The payments required under paragraph (a) above quoted amounting to 
ten thousand ($10,000) dollars as also those under paragraph (b) so far as any

[...]

which to commence its operations and also an extension of time and a reduction 
in the amounts of certain payments to be made by it; all as hereinafter set forth, 
and for the reasons stated below. If this request be granted, the total payments 
aforesaid amounting to not less than two hundred and ten thousand ($210,000) 
dollars, will be reduced by not more than nine thousand dollars ($9,000), or if the 
Company should be able to commence its operations in less than two years from the 
date of its franchise contract the actual reduction will be less than nine thousand

[...]

The following resolution was offered : 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby authorizes and 

directs the Board of City Record to pay the bill of the M. B. Brown Printing & 
Binding Company, dated May 28, 1912,. in the sum of three hundred and twenty-
four dollars and fifty cents ($324.50) for printing supplementary report of the 
Conference Committee of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment with relation to 
pending proposals for the construction, equipment and operation of rapid transit lines 
in The City of New York. 

Which was adopted by the following vote :

[...]

The following resolution was offered : 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby disapproves 

of the request of Secretary of the College of The City of New York, as set forth 
in a communication dated May 22, 1912, for the transfer of one thousand eight 
hundred and ninety dollars ($1,890), from Account No. 1257, Repairs and Replace-
ments by Contract or Open Order, to the account No. 1253, Wages, Temporary Em-
ployees, within the appropriation made for the year 1912. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Deputy and Acting Comptroller, the President of the Board